On or about June 21, 2013, a consolidated joint venture comprised of TRB Autumn Brook LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Trust, and an
unaffiliated joint venture partner, acquired Autumn Brook Apartments, a 156 unit multi-family garden apartment complex located in Hixson, Tennessee
(“Autumn Brook Apartments”).  The contract purchase price was $10.9 million and included $8.1 million of mortgage debt.

On or about  October 4, 2013, a consolidated joint venture comprised of TRB Houston Four Pack LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Trust, and an
unaffiliated joint venture partner, acquired The Palms on Westheimer Apartments, a 798 unit multi-family garden apartment complex located in Houston,
Texas (“The Palms on Westheimer Apartments”).  The contract purchase price was $32.8 million and included $24.1 million of mortgage debt.

5

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA - CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of June 30, 2013

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

The Trust
Historical

Purchase of
The Palms On
Westheimer
Apartments

The Trust
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

ASSETS

Real estate properties, net of accumulated depreciation of $9,510   $ 348,991   $ 32,800   $ 381,791

Real estate loans, all earning interest   67,447   -   67,447
Deferred fee income   (614)   -   (614)
   66,833   -   66,833

Cash and cash equivalents   24,435   (9,669)   14,766
Restricted cash – construction holdbacks   36,425   -   36,425
Available-for-sale securities at market   310   -   310
Deferred costs   12,747   276   13,023
Prepaid expenses   4,404   366   4,770
Other assets   7,685   3,400   11,185

Total Assets   $ 501,830   $ 27,173   $ 529,003

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Mortgages payable   $ 277,425   $ 24,100   $ 301,525
Junior subordinated notes   37,400   -   37,400
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   5,393   437   5,830
Deposits payable   1,620   99   1,719

   Deferred income   25,848   -   25,848
   Total Liabilities   347,686   24,636   372,322

   Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -

Equity:
BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity:
   Preferred shares, $1 par value:
   Authorized 10,000 shares, none issued   -   -   -

   Shares of beneficial interest, $3 par value:
   Authorized number of shares, unlimited, 13,535 issued   40,606   -   40,606

   Additional paid-in capital   165,583   -   165,583
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   23   -   23
   Accumulated deficit   (72,358)   -   (72,358)

   Total BRT Realty Trust shareholders’ equity   133,854   -   133,854
Non-controlling interests   20,290   2,537   22,827
   Total Equity   154,144   2,537   156,681
   Total Liabilities and Equity   $ 501,830   $ 27,173   $ 529,003

6

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Year Ended September 30, 2012
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the pro forma unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acquisitions
(f)

Purchase
of Palms on
Westheimer
Apartments

The Trust Pro
Forma

As Adjusted
Revenues:

Rental and other revenue from real estate properties   $ 8,675   $ 14,518   $ 5,888   $ 29,081
Interest and fees on real estate loans   9,530   -   -   9,530
Recovery of previously provided allowances   156   -   -   156
Other income   1,218   -   -   1,218
Total revenues   19,579   14,518   5,888   39,985

Expenses:
Interest expense   4,729   3,270(a)   1,240(e)   9,239
Advisor’s fees, related party   1,104   380(b)   119(b)   1,603
Property acquisition costs   2,407   -   -   2,407
General and administrative—including $705 to related party   7,161   -   -   7,161
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   6,042   7,286   3,956   17,284
Depreciation and  amortization   2,004   2,924(c)   883(c)   5,811
Total expenses   23,447   13,860   6,198   43,505

Total revenues less total expenses   (3,868)   658   (310)   (3,520)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   829   -   -   829
Gain on sale of available-for-sale securities   605   -   -   605
Gain on sale of loan   3,192   -   -   3,192
Income (loss)  from continuing operations   758   658   (310)   1,106

Discontinued operations:

Gain on sale of real estate assets   792   -   -   792
Net income (loss)   1,550   658   (310)   1,898
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non controlling interests   2,880   (209)(d)   38(d)   2,709
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ 4,430   $ 449   $ (272)   $ 4,607

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ .26   $ . 03   $ ( .02)   $ . 27
Discontinued operations   .06   -   -   .06

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share   $ .32   $ .03   $ ( .02)   $ .33

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
  Income (loss) from continuing operations   $ 3,638   $ 449   $ (272)   $ 3,815
  Discontinued operations   792   -   -   792
Net income (loss)   $ 4,430   $ 449   $ (272)   $ 4,607

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,035,792   14,035,792   14,035,792   14,035,792

7

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA – UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For The Nine Months Ended June 30, 2013
(Dollars in thousands, except share data)

See accompanying notes to the pro form unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The Trust
Historical

Previously
Reported

Acqusitions(f)

Purchase of
Palms on

Westheimer
Apartments

The Trust
Pro Forma

as Adjusted
Revenues:

Rental and other revenue from real estate properties   $ 20,756   $ 5,447   $ 4,416   $ 30,619
Interest and fees on real estate loans   7,766   -   -   7,766
Recovery of previously provided allowances   1,022   -   -   1,022
Other income   891   -   -   891
Total revenues   30,435   5,447   4,416   40,298

Expenses:
Interest expense   8,734   1,351(a)   925(e)   11,010
Advisor’s fees, related party   1,314   166(b)   89(b)   1,569
Property acquisition costs   1,805   -   -   1,805
General and administrative—including $403 to related party   5,527   -   -   5,527
Operating expenses relating to real estate properties   11,158   2,691   2,967   16,816
Depreciation and amortization   4,737   1,161(c)   662(c)   6,560
Total expenses   33,275   5,369   4,643   43,287

Total revenues less total expenses   (2,840)   78   (227)   (2,989)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated ventures   183   -   -   183
Gain on the sale of available-for-sale securities   482   -   -   482
(Loss) income from continuing operations   (2,175)   78   (227)   (1,815)
   Discontinued Operations:
Gain on sale of real estate assets   509   -   -   509
Net (loss) income   (1,666)   78   (227)   (1,815)
Plus: net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling interests   1,893   (50)(d)   28   1,871
Net income (loss) attributable to common shareholders   $ 227   $ 28   (199)   $ 56

Basic and diluted per share amounts attributable to common shareholders:
(Loss) income from continuing operations   $ (.02)   $ . 00   $ ( .01)   $ (. 03)
Discontinued operations   .04   -   -   .04

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share   $ .02   $ .00   $ ( .01)   $ (.01)

Amounts attributable to BRT Realty Trust:
(Loss) income from continued operations   $ (282)   $ 28   $ (199)   $ (453)
  Discontinued operations   509   -   -   509
Net income (loss)   $ 227   $ 28   $ (199)   $ 56

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   14,128,398   14,128,398   14,128,398   14,128,398

8

BRT REALTY TRUST AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Pro Forma Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

In June 2013, the Trust entered into a joint venture and the joint venture acquired Autumn Brook Apartments for $10.9 million, funded with cash
and a mortgage loan of $8.1 million.

In April 2013, the Trust entered into a joint venture and the joint venture acquired Courtney Station Apartments for $ 35.3 million, funded with cash